

# 23-15

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

DO NO HARM,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

PFIZER INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
Case No. 1:22-cv-7908

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION,  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 599-7000  
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

John J. Bursch  
Tyson C. Langhofer  
Mathew W. Hoffmann  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Parkway  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
Telephone: (571) 707-4655  
mhoffmann@adflegal.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. College students of all stripes reasonably fear speaking out on controversial issues.....	5
II. The First Amendment protects both anonymous speech and privacy in association.....	6
A. The freedom to speak anonymously has deep historical roots.....	6
B. The freedom to associate anonymously also has deep historical roots. ....	7
C. The Supreme Court has consistently upheld the freedom to speak and associate anonymously to prevent against retaliation. ....	8
III. The panel’s refusal to allow the nonparty student- members to proceed anonymously violates the First Amendment. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA*,  
41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 12

*Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta*,  
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) ..... 9, 10

*Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.*,  
2024 WL 949506 (2d Cir. Mar. 6, 2024)..... 3, 4, 12

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) ..... 5

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995) ..... 9

*NAACP v. Alabama*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958) ..... 10

*Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum*,  
92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 12

*Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education*,  
476 U.S. 267 (1986) ..... 2

*Young America’s Foundation v. Gates*,  
560 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 1

*Young America’s Foundation v. Gates*,  
573 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

4 Annals of Cong. (1794) ..... 8

Erik Ugland, *Demarcating the Right to Gather News: A Sequential Interpretation of the First Amendment*, 3 DUKE J. CONST. L. & PUB. POL’Y 113 (2008)..... 7

Heterodox Academy, <i>Understanding Campus Expression Across Higher Ed: Heterodox Academy’s Annual Campus Expression Survey</i> (Mar. 2023) .....	6
Jennifer B. Wieland, <i>Note: Death of Publius: Toward a World Without Anonymous Speech</i> , 17 J.L. & POLS. 589 (2001) .....	7
John Trenchard & Thomas Gordon, <i>Cato’s Letters; or, Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious, and Other Important Subjects</i> (4th ed. 1737) .....	6
Knight Foundation, <i>College Student Views on Free Expression and Campus Speech 2022</i> (Jan. 2022) .....	5, 6
Robert M. Chesney, <i>Democratic-Republican Societies, Subversion, and the Limits of Legitimate Political Dissent in the Early Republic</i> , 82 N.C. L. REV. 1525 (2004) .....	8
